IN221000255V01_UK

A61-041V00

EN

—_ L
.

INSTRUCTION
MANUAL

Portable Junior Basketball Set

30MIN

(O)ie

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY

INSTRUCTION MANUAL



Dear customer,

Thank you for purchasing this product. So that your appliance serves you well, please
read all the instructions in this user's manual. If you have any questions, please contact
our customer care center.

Our contact details are below:

Country &) Phone W Email
UK 0044-800-240-4004 enquiries@mhstar.co.uk
IMPORTER ADDRESS:

MH STAR UK LTD
Unit 27, Perivale Park,
Horsenden lane South
Perivale, UB6 7RH

MADE IN CHINA




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

To ensure safety, do not attempt to assemble this product without reading
and following all instructions carefully. Check the entire box and inside all
packing materials for parts and/or additional instruction material. Before
beginning assembly, identify and inventory all parts and hardware using
the parts and hardware lists and identifiers in this document.

Proper and complete assembly, use and supervision are essential for
proper orientation and to reduce the risk of accident or injury. A high
probability of serious injury exists if this product is not installed,
maintained, and/or operated properly.

Failure to comply with any of the warnings in this instruction manual may
result in serious personal injuries such as cuts, broken bones, nerve
damage, paralysis, brain injury, or death. Failure to comply may also result
in property damage. Please heed all warnings and cautions.

e |f using a ladder during assembly, use extreme caution.

e Only adults should set up the product. Do not allow children in the setup
area until assembly is complete.

e Check base daily for leakage. Leaks may cause product to fall.

e Assemble the pole sections properly. Failure to do so could cause the
pole sections to separate during play or transport.

e Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following
instructions. Use caution when using this product.

For safety reasons, we recommend that
sand be used instead of water to fill the
Base. If a leak develops, water could run
out unnoticed, allowing the system to fall
over, resulting in serious personal
injuries, or property damage.

If using Water, check the Base carefully
for leaks. If a leak is found, lay the
system down on the ground and call
Customer Service. Do not use, stand up,
\or play on a leaking system. )




& WARNING

OWNERS MUST ENSURE THAT ALL PLAYERS KNOW AND FOLLOW
THESE RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM.

1. Do Not allow children to move or adjust the system.
2. Always make sure adjustment knob is securely tightened before play.

3. Make sure cement anchors are installed properly during assembly
and that they are secure before play.

4. During play, especially when performing dunk type activities, keep
players face away from the backboard, rim and net. Serious injury could
occur if teeth/face come in contact with the backboard, rim or net.
Player should wear mouth guard during play.

5. Only hang from rim briefly to regain balance or avoid injuring others.
Release the rim as soon as safely possible.

6. DO NOT slide, climb or play on base or pole.

7. Before each use, always check that the base is filled according to
manufacturer's instructions. Check for loose hardware, instability, and
signs of corrosion and repair before each use. Check the base for leaks.
If a leak exists, water could run out unnoticed, allowing the unit to fall
over. Never play on damaged equipment.

8. Surface beneath the base must be smooth and free of gravel or other
objects. Punctures can cause leakage and could cause system to tip
over.

9. During play, do not wear Jewelry (rings, watches, necklaces, etc.).
Objects may entangle in net.

10. When moving system, keep hands and fingers away from moving
parts.

11. Once a month check pole and all metal parts for rust. Completely
remove rust and repaint with exterior enamel. If rust has penetrated any
steel part, replace that part before using system again. Keep water and
organic material away from pole.

12. Never operate or leave the unit standing in an upright position
without first filling the base with weight and securing cement anchors or
it may tip over into the pool and cause injuries such as those listed
above.

13. Do not use system during windy or severe weather. System may tip
over. Place system in an area protected from the wind or in an area
away from property that may be damaged if the system falls.




TRANSPORTING THE PORTABLE BASE

1. Make sure the base is empty before moving.

2. Face the front of the base where the wheels
are located and pull back on the pole until the
unit is balanced on its wheels.

3. Move the unit to the desired location and
carefully set it down.

4. Fill the Base, secure cement anchors and
check portable base for stability before play.

ADJUSTING THE SYSTEM

1.0ne person must stabilize the backboard, while the other person
removes the pole locking knob and bolt.

2. Adjust the pole to desired height, and replace the knob and bolt.
3. Make sure adjustment knob is secure.




@%%

DOUBLE CLOSED DOUBLE OPENED
ALLEN WRENCH END WRENCH END WRENCH
(PROVIDED) (PROVIDED) (PROVIDED)

HARDWARE

) N
m QU OB | (6 mmm) _:I]

BoIt,N'\%tss*\é\gasher Tension Knobs Bolt,Nuts Washer Bolt,Nuts Washer Bolt,Nuts Washer
M8*60 M8*55 M8*55
4 PCS 2 PCS 1PC 2 PCS 2PCs

00—
Cml) | | Comr])

Bolt,Nuts Washer Bolt,Nuts Washer
M6*35 M8%*35
4 PCS 4 PCS

Attention: #5&#6&#7 nuts have the blue nylon inner which is to lock them when tight. It is
best to use a spanner or socket set. Do not over tighten or it may crush the tube.

PARTS
@ TOP POLE ® MIDDLE POLE @LOWER POLE @ LOWER BRACE

1PC 1PC 1PC 2 PCS

@ AXLE CF\ NET @ BACKBOARD
L

1PC

N2
LORAN

1PC 1PC




Align one of the Wheels (I) into the -
slots on the Base (J),
using the help of another person
take the Lower Pole (C) and place
into the front of the Base.

Thread the Axle (E) trough the holes
to the Wheel and through the Lower

Pole and then to the second Wheel. ,/"'/

Take both Braces (D) and align the
holes up with those on the base,
secure the four holes on the base
using (#1) Bolts.

Then secure to the Lower Pole (C)
using (#3) BOLTS tightening to
secure.




With a person holding the structure
fill the Base with either water or
sand, to give the structure stability.

(= =0

Take the Middle Pole (B) and slot
over the Lower Pole (C), ensuring
the screw holes are aligned
Secure into place using the 2 (#4)
bolts, tighten to secure.

RN
\

L




Washers (#6) as shown

Lock the Rim (G) to the Backboard W
(H) with 4 sets of Bolts, Nuts &

To assemble the Backboard (H) and Top Pole (A). W
Fix the Top Pole (A) to the Top Pole Braces (K) and Backboard (H) with Bolts,

Nuts & Washers (#7) and Bolls, Nuts & Washers (#5)




Attach Net (F) To Rim (G).

The height can be adjusted using the Tension Knobs (#2) by loosening
and adjusting the height of the Top Pole, re-tighten when sufficient height
is achieved.

CAUTION: Only an adult should adjust the height.

Min Height-1.79M

Max Height -2.13M

N

-10-



IN221000255V01_ES

A61-041V00

ES,

—_ L
.

MANUAL DE
INSTRUCCIONES

Canasta de baloncesto

() e

30MIN

IMPORTANTE, LEAY GUARDE PARAFUTURAS REFERENCIAS

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

-11-



Queridos clientes,

Gracias por comprar este producto. Para que su electrodoméstico le sirva mejor, lea
todas las instrucciones de este manual del usuario. Sitiene alguna pregunta,
comuniquese con nuestro Centro de Atencidn al Cliente.

Nuestros datos de contacto son los siguientes:

Pais @ Teléfono M Correo electrénico
ES 0034-931294512 atencioncliente@aosom.es
IMPORTADOR:

Spanish Aosom, S.L.

C/ Roc Gros, n° 15.

08550, Els Hostalets de Balenya, Spain.
B66295775

WWW.a0Som.es
atencioncliente@aosom.es

TEL: 931294512

HECHO EN CHINA

-12-




INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

NO SEGUIR ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS PUEDE PROVOCAR LESIONES
GRAVES O DANOS ALAPROPIEDAD.

Por motivo de garantizar la seguridad, no intente instalar este producto
sin leer y seguir todas las instrucciones con cuidado. Verifique toda la
caja y dentro de todos los materiales de empaque para examinar si hay
piezas y / o material adicional. Antes de empezar a realizar la
instalacion, identifique cada pieza y hardware de acuerdo con las listas
de piezas en este manual. La instalacion completa, el uso y la
supervision apropiados son esenciales para mantener la orientacion
del producto sea adecuada y para reducir el riesgo de accidentes o
lesiones. Existe una alta probabilidad de lesiones graves si el producto
no se instala, se mantiene y / o no se opera de manera correcta. El
incumplimiento de cualquiera de las advertencias descritas en este
manual de instrucciones puede provocar lesiones personales graves
como cortes, fracturas, dano a los nervios, paralisis, lesiéon cerebral
incluso la muerte. También puede causar dafos a la propiedad. Preste
atencion a todas las advertencias y precauciones.

e Si utiliza una escalera para realizar la instalacidén, tenga mucho
cuidado.

e Solo los adultos pueden instalar el producto. No permita que los nifios
ingresen al area de instalacion hasta que se complete la instalacion.

e Inspeccione la base diariamente para detectar si hay fugas. Las fugas
pueden hacer que el producto se caiga.

e Monte las secciones del poste de manera correcta. De lo contrario, las
secciones del poste podrian separarse cuando alguien juega o
transporta este producto.

e La mayoria de las lesiones son causadas por el mal uso o por no
seguir las instrucciones. Tenga mucho cuidado al utilizar este
producto.

Considerando razones de seguridad, se
recomienda utilizar arena en lugar de agua para
llenar la base. Si hay una fuga, el agua podria
agotarse de manera desapercibida, lo que
causara que el sistema se cayera y provocaria
lesiones personales graves o dafos a la
propiedad.

Si no tiene otro remedio que llenar agua en la
base, inspeccione la base cuidadosamente para
ver si hay fugas. Si encuentra alguna fuga,
coloque el sistema sobre el piso y llame al
servicio de atencién al cliente. No utilice, ni se
pare de pie ni juegue con el sistema con
Kproblema de fugas. D

-13-




& ADVERTENCIA

NO SEGUIR ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS PUEDE PROVOCAR LESIONES
GRAVES Y/ O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD. LOS PROPIETARIOS DEBEN
ASEGURARSE DE QUE TODOS LOS JUGADORES COMPRENDEN Y
SIGAN ESTAS REGLAS PARA MANTENER QUE EL SISTEMA
FUNCIONE SEGURAMENTE.

1. Nunca permita que los nifios muevan o ajusten el sistema.

2. Siempre asegurese de que la perilla de ajuste esté apretada firmemente
antes de utilizar el sistema.

3. Asegurese de que los anclajes de cemento estén instalados de manera
correcta al instalarlo y de que estén seguros antes del uso.

4. Al utilizar el sistema, especialmente al realizar slam dunk, la cara del
jugador debe estar lejos del tablero, el aro y la red. Se pueden causar
lesiones graves si los dientes / la cara golpean al tablero, el aro o la red. El
jugador debe usar protector bucal al utilizarlo.

5. Solo puede colgarse del aro brevemente para recuperar el equilibrio o
evitar causar dafios a otras personas. Suelte el aro lo antes posible.

6. NO se deslice, trepe ni juegue sobre la base o el poste.

7. Antes de utilizar el sistema cada vez, siempre verifique si la base esté
llena segun las instrucciones del fabricante. Compruebe si hay algun
hardware suelto, inestabilidad y signos de corrosion, repare a tiempo
antes de utilizar el sistema cada vez, si es necesario. Asegurese de que la
base no tenga fugas. Si hay una fuga, el agua podria agotarse de manera
desapercibida, lo que causara que el sistema se cayera. Nunca juegue con
el sistema dafnado.

8. La superficie debajo de la base debe estar lisa y libre de grava u otros
objetos extranos. Si la base esta rota, puede caisar una fuga y hacer que
el sistema se vuelque.

9. Al utilizar el sistema, no use joyas (anillos, relojes, collares, etc.),
porque dichos objetos pueden quedar atrapadas en la red.

10. Al mover o desplazar el sistema, mantenga las manos y los dedos
alejados de las piezas moviles.

11. Inspeccione el poste y todas las partes metalicas en busca de
oxidacion una vez al mes. Elimine la parte oxidada completa y vuelve a
pintar la parte con esmalte. Si la oxidacion ha penetrado en alguna pieza
de acero, reemplacela inmediatamente antes de volver a utilizar el
sistema. Evite que el poste entre en contacto con el agua y los materiales
organicos.

12. Nunca opere o deje el sistema en posicién vertical sin llenar pesos en
la base y sin fijar los anclajes de cemento, de lo contrario, puede volcarse
en la piscina y provocar lesiones como las descritas anteriormente.

13. No utilice el sistema cuando haya viento o clima severo. De lo
contrario, puede volcarse. Coloque el sistema en un area protegida contra
el viento o en un area alejada de la propiedad que pueda resultar dafnada
por el sistema caido o colapsado.

-14-




TRANSPORTAR LA BASE PORTATIL

1. Asegurese de que la base esté vacia
antes de transportarla.

2. Mire hacia el frente de la base donde
estan ubicadas las ruedas y tire hacia atras
del poste hasta que el sistema esté
equilibrado sobre las ruedas.

3. Mueva el sistema al lugar deseado y
pongalo ahi con cuidado.

4. Llene la base con pesos, fije los anclajes
de cemento y compruebe |la estabilidad de la
base portatil antes de utilizar el sistema.

AJUSTAREL SISTEMA

1.Una persona debe sujetar el tablero, en el mismo tiempo la otra
persona retira la perilla de bloqueo del poste y el perno.

2. Ajuste el poste a la altura ideal, luego vuelva a colocar la perillay el
perno.

3. Asegurese de que la perilla de ajuste esté fijada en su lugar.

-15-




LLAVE ALLEN
(INCLUIDA)

Cha{]

Tornillo, tuerca con
arandela M8 *20

[ ¢ —
e [

Tornillo, tuerca con
arandela M6 *35

4 PZAS

o—

LLAVE CERRADA DOBLE

(INCLUIDA)

LLAVE INGLESA
(INCLUIDA)

HERRAMIENTAS

Perilla de tension

2 PzAS

arandela M8 *60

4

@:l ), @)@) @
Tornillo, tuerca con Torn

1 PZA

arandela M8* 55

15
{j—|

Tornillo, tuerca con
arandela M8* 55

2 PZAS

IO )

illo, tuerca con

2 PZAS

)

Tornillo, tuerca con
arandela M8 *35

4 PZAS

Atencion: las tuercas tienen el interior de nailon azul que sirve para bloquearlas cuando
estan apretadas. Lo mejor es usar una llave inglesa o un juego de dados. No apriete
demasiado o puede aplastar el tubo.

- =

@ POSTE SUPERIOR

@ POSTE MEDIO

@POSTE INFERIOR @ SOPORTE
INFERIOR
Q [ % [0
1PZA 1PZA 1 PZA 2 PZAS
@ EJE @PANEL POSTERIOR
1PZA 1PZA 1 PZA 1PZA
®SOPORTE
SUPERIOR

-16-




Alinee una de las ruedas (l) en las - W
ranuras de la base (J), con la ayuda

de otra persona, tome el poste inferi-
or (C) y coléquelo en la parte delan-
tera de la base.

Pase el eje (E) a través de los orifi- @
cios hasta la rueda y a través del ,/"'/
poste inferior y luego hasta la segun-
da rueda.

base, asegure los cuatro orificios de
la base con los pernos (#1).

Tome ambas abrazaderas (D) y w
alinee los orificios con los de la

Luego asegurelo al Poste Inferior (C)
usando los PERNOS (#3) apretando
para asegurar.

-17-



Con una persona sosteniendo la
estructura, llene la base con agua o
arena para darle estabilidad a la
estructura.

(= =0

Tome el poste central (B) y coléquelo
sobre el poste inferior (C), aseguran-
dose de que los orificios de los tornil-
los estén alineados.

Asegurelos en su lugar con los 2
pernos (#4), apriete para asegurar.

}'H*x—ll

L

Wi

\

-18-



y Arandelas (#6) como se muestra.

Bloquee el borde (G) al tablero W
(H) con 4 juegos de Pernos, Tuercas

Para montar el Tablero (H) y el Poste Superior (A). W
Fije el poste superior (A) a los soportes del poste superior (K) y al tablero

trasero (H) con pernos, tuercas y arandelas (#7) y capsulas, tuercas y aran-
delas (#5).

-19-



Fije la red (F) al borde (G). %
La altura se puede ajustar usando las perillas de tension (#2) aflojando y

ajustando la altura del poste superior, vuelva a apretar cuando se alcance
la altura suficiente.

PRECAUCION: Solo un adulto debe ajustar la altura.

Altura minima-1,79 m

Altura maxima -2,13 m

-20-



